
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, June 14, 2021 6:00 PM Mountain
Dundy County Stratton High School
400 9th Avenue West
Benkelman, Nebraska 69021 

1. Opening Procedures
Procedural Item

 
1.A. Call to order

Action Item

1.B. Roll Call
Action Item

1.C. Pledge of Allegiance
Procedural Item

2. Open meetings law
Action Item

1. The Board of Education reserves the right to enter into Closed/Executive Session 
for 1) the protection of public interest or 2) the prevention of needless injury to 
the reputation of an individual, and the individual has not requested a public 
meeting. When making a motion to enter into Closed/Executive Session, the 
member making such a request should be as specific as possible keeping the 
previously listed stipulation in consideration. 

2. If the Board is in agreement, a motion maybe to enter into Closed/Executive 
Session to 1) discuss a personnel matter, or 2) for the prevention of needless 
injury to the reputation of the individual, or 3) to discuss litigation and for the 
protection of the public interest.

3. Action concerning matters discussed in Closed/Executive Session will be acted 
upon in open session

3. Awards and Recognitions
Action Item

4. Public comment
Information Item

Welcome to the Dundy County Stratton Public Schools Board of Education 
Meeting.  The Board welcomes citizens to attend board meetings to become acquainted 



with the programs and operations of the district.  Members of the public are also 
encouraged to share their ideas and opinions with the Board during the agenda item 
labeled “Public Items”.  Comments or questions from the audience at any other time 
during the meeting except for the agenda item “Public Items” will out of necessity be 
declared out of order.
The Nebraska Open Meetings Act prevents the board from speaking to a matter that is 
not on the agenda.  Please understand that the board may be unable to address your issue 
during the meeting.  It is not permissible for the board to comment on items not listed for 
the protection of the public’s right to know and participate in the discussion of items that 
do come before the board and stated appropriately in the meeting agenda.  
During this agenda item “Public Items” we ask that you abide by the following rules:
Public Comment Protocol and Procedures

4. Anyone wishing to speak to the board on specific agenda items or on other topics 
relevant to board business must complete a Public Comment Request Card and 
submit it to the Board President prior to the opening of the meeting.   The public 
will only be recognized and their comments heard at Item “Public Items” on the 
board agenda.  The total time allotted for the public comment will not exceed 
thirty minutes and each member of the public will be allotted not more than five 
minutes to address the Board.  If a group wishes to speak, please designate one 
spokesperson for the group.

5. Please state your name and the topic you are addressing before you begin.  

6. Speakers are asked to direct their questions and comments to the chair.  A 
member of the Board of Education or the Superintendent may direct clarifying 
questions to the chair, but the board will not under any circumstance enter into a 
debate with any the member of the public.

7. Speakers may offer objective criticism of district operations and programs, but 
the Board would encourage members of the public to address complaints 
concerning individual district personnel through the proper chain of 
command.  The chair may direct the member of the public to the appropriate 
means to address concerns brought before the Board; however, the board will not 
respond with action but will take comments under advisement and direct the 
comments to the appropriate staff member to address outside of the board 
meeting.

8. Please remember that is a public meeting for the conduct of business of the 
Dundy County Stratton Public School District. Offensive language, personal 
attacks and hostile conduct will not be tolerated. You should further be advised 
that there is no legal protection for any comments that are made. 

9. As stated in NEB. REV. STAT. § 79-570 Class I, II, III, IV, or VI school 
district; president; meetings; maintenance of order.   

If any district meeting of a Class I, II, III, IV, or VI school district any person conducts 
himself or herself in a disorderly manner and persists in such conduct after notice by the 



president or person presiding, the president or person presiding may order such person to 
withdraw from the meeting and, if the person refuses, may order any person or persons 
to take such person into custody until the meeting is adjourned.

10. As stated in NEB. REV. STAT. § 79-571 Class I, II, III, IV, or VI school 
district; meetings; disorderly conduct; penalty. 

Any person who refuses to withdraw from such meeting on being so ordered as provided 
in section 79-570 or who willfully disturbs such meeting shall be guilty of a Class V 
misdemeanor. 
4.A. W Design presentation for new addition to High School

Information Item

5. Consent Agenda
Consent Agenda

5.A. Verification of publication and notice
Consent Item
To verify that notice of the meeting was given by publication in the Benkelman 
Post, a legal newspaper for Dundy County Stratton and by written notice to each 
member of the board, the designated method of giving notice

5.B. Approval of the minutes
Consent Item

5.C. Payment of the bills
Consent Item

5.D. Motion to approve the bills as presented in the amount of $475,633.51 from the 
General Fund; $82,100.00 from the depreciation fund; $30, 610.32 from the activity 
fund; and $14,043.32 from the nutrition fund. Passed with a motion by Kent Lorens 
and a second by Jason Frederick.

5.E.Brad Baney:   5.F.Yea   
5.G. Jason Frederick:   5.H. Yea   
5.I. Steve Guernsey:   5.J. Yea   
5.K. Nick Ladenburger:   5.L.Yea   
5.M. Kent Lorens:   5.N. Yea   
5.O. Toby Marlin:   5.P.Yea   
5.Q. Sandy Noffsinger:   5.R. Yea   
5.S.Shad Stamm:   5.T.Yea   
5.U. Jordan Stroup:   5.V. Yea   



General Fund Authorization May 2021

Accelerated Receivables Solutions Payroll 361.81
AFLAC Payroll 1,783.41
Colonial Life Payroll 614.56
Dundy County School Cafe Plan Payroll 1,160.67
EFTPS Payroll 65,491.25
Healthplan Services, Inc Payroll 659.88
LegalShield Payroll 108.60
MG Trust Company Payroll 9,034.29
Nebraska Dept of Revenue Payroll 9,416.71
Nebraska School Retirement System Payroll 53,216.09
Principal Life Insurance Co Payroll 1,086.17
Blue Cross-Blue Shield Payroll 64,965.37
Net Payroll Payroll 212,768.81
7-D Lockshop Repair 24.00
ABC Bus Inc. Repair 50.94
Atco International Supplies 126.05
Awards Unlimited, Inc Faimon, Fox, Zarkowski 160.71
Best Western Plus North Platte State Golf Coach 192.00
Bethke, Cody Mileage 255.36
Black Hills Energy Gas 1,966.48
BWTELCOM-Internet Only Service Internet Service 82.06
BWTELCOM Communications:Phone, Da  575.00
CDW Government Inc Repair 352.39
City Of Benkelman Utilities 6,908.64
D & L Pest Control LLC Monthly Treatment 132.00
D & S Hardware Repairs 55.00
Dundy Co Stratton School Lunch Seconds-May 2021 6,146.05
Dundy County Hospital PT 112.00
Eakes Office Products Copy Contract 7,883.61
Frenchman Valley Coop Fuel/tire 2,945.33
Glass Express Handicap door 150.00
Grace Market FCS Supplies 107.76
Grainger Supplies 117.51
Great Plains Communications Telephone Internet 238.65
Haney, Ricky Reimbursment 23.00
Holiday Inn Of Kearney New Board Member 96.00
Hometown Leasing Copier Lease 972.05
Houghton Mifflin  Harcourt Publishing Co. Supplies 7,395.41
Imperial NAPA Repairs 716.98
J.W. Pepper & Son Inc Sheet Music 71.99
Jody Crouse-Postage SE Postage 40.00
League Builders Supply Inc Repairs-Jr high locker room 5,177.79
Mark's Plumbing Repair 212.63
MCI Telephone 53.09
Messersmith Water Treatment Rent 25.00
Mid-American Research Chemical Custodial Supplies 3,803.16
NE Safety Center @ UNK Latta, Jesch 250.00



Nebraska State Fire Marshal Agency Annual Boiler Certificate 180.00
Northwest Fire Extinguisher Hood Inspection 193.00
Owens Implement & Supply Supplies 396.39
Quality Urgent Care DOT 160.00
Rocky Mountain Low Voltage Monthly Monitoring 25.00
Scoop Media LLC Advertising 144.33
Shoutpoint, Inc. Messaging Service 690.00
Sullivan, Ethan Mileage 468.76
SWPPD Bus Radio 51.00
U.S. Postal Service Annual Box Rent 212.00
Unifirst Corporation Custodial Supplies 511.40
US Bank Tires, Books, Supplies 2,123.88
Van Diest Supply Company Herbicide 1,585.25
Verizon Wireless Cell Service MiFi 40.03
Village of Stratton Utilities 766.21

 475,633.51

Depreciation Fund Authorization June 2021

Facility Advocates Payment 2 of 5 72,500.00
Weathercraft Co Of McCook SE Gutter System 9,600.00

 82,100.00



NUTRITION 06 NUTRITION FUNDFund NumberChecking Account ID

Cash Wa Distributing Food, Supplies 12,715.80

Grace Market Food 8.45

Jaymar Business Forms, Inc. Checks 168.00

Rapids Supplies 150.46

Schorzman Refrigeration Repairs 75.00

Stratton Country Market Food/Supplies 86.07

Sullivan, Ethan Cement 79.65

US Bank Supplie 78.65

US Foods-Grand Island Food, Supplies 681.24

06 14,043.32Fund Number

NUTRITION 14,043.32Checking Account ID
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ACTIVITY 05 ACTIVITY FUNDFund NumberChecking Account ID

Anthem Sports, LLC Breakaway Goals 1,046.16

Bertrand High School District Track 100.00

Best Western Plus North Platte State Golf 192.00

Cahow, Samuel State Track 11 students 528.00

Cash Wa Distributing Concessions 590.33

Chesterman Company Concessions 294.32

Concordia University BB Skills Camp Reg 235.00

Confer, Ricky 2021 State Track 49.11

Crane River Theater Supplies 99.99

CSC Football FB 5,580.00

Decatur Community Jr Sr High Track Entry Fee 100.00

Faimon, Teri SE Rock Garden Supplies 75.23

Fox, Daniel State Golf 2 students 96.00

Grace Market Concessions/Box Tops 1,804.96

Haney, Ricky Reimbursement-golf 33.40

Harco Athletic Reconditioning, Inc 12 Helmets 977.00

Heritage Hills Dist Golf Entry Fee 15.00

Heritage Lumber Hem Fir 62.60

Lake Maloney Golf Club State Golf 32.00

Lanham, Michael Starter for DCS Track Invite 200.00

Lou's Sporting Goods FB Uniforms 9,612.85

NAEA District XI District Dues 200.00

National FFA Organization Award Pins,Keychains 586.50

NCTA Food Service Dept Noon Meals 187.50

Nebraska FFA State Association Registration Fees 420.00

Nebraska School Activities Assn 2021-2022 Activities Registration 1,050.00

Owens Implement & Supply Supplies 51.35

Pepsi Co Pepsi Concession 441.22

Seize The Daisy Supplies 71.00

Skyline Grill Prom Meal 1,328.00

Sports Shoppe, The Track Tops 1,933.00

Stockman's Feed & Supply Benkelman Supplies 44.08

Stroup, Hannah 2021 State Track 362.26

Sullivan, Ethan Golf Invite 68.73

Susies Creative Stitches Jacket Embroidery 89.00

US Bank Supplies 1,860.73

Zarkowski, Marilyn Senior Composite 193.00

05 30,610.32Fund Number

ACTIVITY 30,610.32Checking Account ID

GENERAL 05 ACTIVITY FUNDFund NumberChecking Account ID

US Bank Tires, Books, Supplies 125.82

05 125.82Fund Number

GENERAL 125.82Checking Account ID
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6. Business Meeting
Action Item

6.A. Financial Report
Action Item
Presentation of the financial status of the district, balances in various funds, 
recent/impending activity therein, anticipated expenses and planning for future 
considerations.

6.B. Motion to approve the financials as presented. Passed with a motion by Nick 
Ladenburger and a second by Steve Guernsey.

6.C. Brad Baney:   6.D. Yea   
6.E.Jason Frederick:   6.F.Yea   
6.G. Steve Guernsey:   6.H. Yea   
6.I. Nick Ladenburger:   6.J. Yea   
6.K. Kent Lorens:   6.L.Yea   
6.M. Toby Marlin:   6.N. Yea   
6.O. Sandy Noffsinger:   6.P.Yea   
6.Q. Shad Stamm:   6.R. Yea   
6.S. Jordan Stroup:   6.T.Yea   



02 DEPRECIATION

Beginning Balance Ending BalanceDebits Credits

Fund:

Current Assets

CASH 644,327.20152,850.061,346.70795,830.5602 101

795,830.56 1,346.70 152,850.06 644,327.20Current AssetsTotal:

Fund Balance

FUND BALANCE 644,327.201,346.70152,850.06795,830.5602 704

795,830.56 152,850.06 1,346.70 644,327.20Fund BalanceTotal:

Revenue

Interest Earned 1,346.701,346.700.000.0002 1510

0.00 0.00 1,346.70 1,346.70RevenueTotal:

Expenditure

Construction Services 86,550.000.0086,550.000.0002 2900 450 001

Construction Services 4,800.000.004,800.000.0002 2900 450 002

Construction Services 8,114.000.008,114.000.0002 2900 450 004

Furniture & Fixtures 1,109.000.001,109.000.0002 2900 733 001

Furniture & Fixtures 4,083.800.004,083.800.0002 2900 733 004

Technology Related Hardware 41,992.020.0041,992.020.0002 2900 734 001

Technology Related Hardware 3,525.750.003,525.750.0002 2900 734 002

Technology Related Hardware 2,675.490.002,675.490.0002 2900 734 004

0.00 152,850.06 0.00 152,850.06ExpenditureTotal:

1,591,661.1202 307,046.82 155,543.46 1,442,851.16Total:

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND

Beginning Balance Ending BalanceDebits Credits

Fund:

Current Assets

CASH 13,335.221.0210.8913,325.3503 101

Cafeteria Checking 7,685.224,947.8610,448.072,185.0103 106

15,510.36 10,458.96 4,948.88 21,020.44Current AssetsTotal:

Fund Balance

FUND BALANCE 21,020.4412,777.247,267.1615,510.3603 704

15,510.36 7,267.16 12,777.24 21,020.44Fund BalanceTotal:

Revenue

Interest Earned 9.879.870.000.0003 1510

Fund Transfers In 0.002,321.342,321.340.0003 5200

OTHER NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS 10,446.0310,446.030.000.0003 5690

0.00 2,321.34 12,777.24 10,455.90RevenueTotal:

Expenditure

Employee Benefits 4,945.820.004,945.820.0003 2900 260 000

0.00 4,945.82 0.00 4,945.82ExpenditureTotal:

31,020.7203 24,993.28 30,503.36 57,442.60Total:

08 SPECIAL BUILDING FUND

Beginning Balance Ending BalanceDebits Credits

Fund:

Current Assets

CASH 1,011,078.020.00278,646.98732,431.0408 101

Receivable Account 40,695.96269,894.25220,690.5389,899.6808 131

822,330.72 499,337.51 269,894.25 1,051,773.98Current AssetsTotal:

Fund Balance

FUND BALANCE 1,051,773.98229,443.260.00822,330.7208 704

822,330.72 0.00 229,443.26 1,051,773.98Fund BalanceTotal:

Revenue

Taxes Levied 192,197.04192,197.040.000.0008 1100

Carline Taxes 410.01410.010.000.0008 1115

Penalties & Interest on Taxes 652.29652.290.000.0008 1140

Dundy County Stratton Public School Page: 1
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08 SPECIAL BUILDING FUND

Beginning Balance Ending BalanceDebits Credits

Fund:

Interest Earned 1,613.681,613.680.000.0008 1510

Homestead Exemption 630.76630.760.000.0008 3130

Property Tax Credit 31,226.1731,226.170.000.0008 3131

Personal Property Tax Credit 1,928.921,928.920.000.0008 3132

Railroad & Public Property Tax Credit 211.35211.350.000.0008 3134

Pro-Rate Motor Vehicle 573.04573.040.000.0008 3180

0.00 0.00 229,443.26 229,443.26RevenueTotal:

1,644,661.4408 499,337.51 728,780.77 2,332,991.22Total:

09 QCPUF

Beginning Balance Ending BalanceDebits Credits

Fund:

Current Assets

CASH 257,962.670.0080,443.73177,518.9409 101

Receivable Account (4,893.87)63,348.3039,190.1919,264.2409 131

196,783.18 119,633.92 63,348.30 253,068.80Current AssetsTotal:

Fund Balance

FUND BALANCE 253,068.8056,285.620.00196,783.1809 704

196,783.18 0.00 56,285.62 253,068.80Fund BalanceTotal:

Revenue

Taxes Levied 47,188.1447,188.140.000.0009 1100

Carline Taxes 102.50102.500.000.0009 1115

Penalties & Interest on Taxes 142.65142.650.000.0009 1140

Interest Earned 271.30271.300.000.0009 1510

Homestead Exemption 157.67157.670.000.0009 3130

Property Tax Credit 7,818.257,818.250.000.0009 3131

Personal Property Tax Credit 482.23482.230.000.0009 3132

Pro-Rate Motor Vehicle 122.88122.880.000.0009 3180

0.00 0.00 56,285.62 56,285.62RevenueTotal:

393,566.3609 119,633.92 175,919.54 562,423.22Total:
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Monthly Board Report AccountsGFREVENUEAccount Group:

01 GENERAL FUND

Description Budget BalanceAccount Number During Month To Date % of BudgetRevised Budget

Fund:

5,177,384.00 62.84 1,923,712.11781,348.65 3,253,671.89Taxes Levied/Assessed by the School Dist01 1100

7,000.00 101.08 (75.90)0.00 7,075.90Carline Taxes01 1115

3,500.00 0.00 3,500.000.00 0.00Public Power Dist Sales Tax01 1120

275,000.00 72.58 75,408.4419,823.32 199,591.56Motor Vehicle Tax01 1125

15,000.00 76.08 3,588.462,503.18 11,411.54Penalties & Interest on Taxes01 1140

0.00 0.00 (1,111.42)0.00 1,111.42Tuition From Individuals-Reg Ed01 1311

3,000.00 44.80 1,656.00(1,792.00) 1,344.00Tuition-Education Entities-Distance Ed01 1315

5,500.00 114.40 (791.80)212.00 6,291.80Preschool Tuition & Fees01 1370

15,000.00 26.94 10,958.81445.81 4,041.19Interest on Investments01 1510

3,000.00 85.67 430.000.00 2,570.00Local License Fees01 1911

16,000.00 33.27 10,676.1936.00 5,323.81Other Local Recipts01 1990

5,520,384.00 63.26 2,027,950.89802,576.96 3,492,433.11LOCAL RECIEPTSSubtotal:

18,000.00 33.40 11,988.880.00 6,011.12County Fines And License01 2110

1,500.00 0.00 1,500.000.00 0.00Educational Service Unit Receipts01 2210

19,500.00 30.83 13,488.880.00 6,011.12COUNTY AND ESU RECEIPTSSubtotal:

37,126.00 90.01 3,709.003,713.00 33,417.00State Aid01 3110

216,313.00 50.96 106,085.000.00 110,228.00Special Education-School Age01 3120

17,500.00 0.00 17,500.000.00 0.00Special Ed. Transportation-Sch Age01 3125

0.00 0.00 (10,886.14)3,839.46 10,886.14Homestead Exemption01 3130

0.00 0.00 (538,896.75)0.00 538,896.75Property Tax Credit01 3131

0.00 0.00 (33,288.93)33,288.93 33,288.93Personal Property Tax Credit01 3132

0.00 0.00 (2,918.10)2,918.10 2,918.10Railroad & Public Property Tax Credit01 3134

16,000.00 57.71 6,766.180.00 9,233.82Pro-Rate Motor Vehicle01 3180

49,780.00 85.54 7,195.720.00 42,584.28State Apportionment01 3400

3,000.00 95.87 124.000.00 2,876.00Payments For High Ability Learners01 3535

339,719.00 230.88 (444,610.02)43,759.49 784,329.02STATE RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 (24,270.00)0.00 24,270.00REAP:  SRSA Grants01 4310

94,865.00 110.47 (9,931.00)0.00 104,796.00Title I, Part A ESSA Improving Basic Pro01 4505

15,765.00 102.94 (464.00)0.00 16,229.00Title II Part A ESSA Supporting Eff Inst01 4509

97,193.00 0.00 97,193.000.00 0.00IDEA Part B (611) Base Allocation01 4512

579.00 97.58 14.000.00 565.00IDEA PreK(619) Base Allocation01 4516

0.00 0.00 (82,192.00)0.00 82,192.00IDEA Part B (611) Base & Enrollment Poverty
Allocation

01 4518

3,000.00 0.00 3,000.000.00 0.00Federal Vocational Ed & Tech (Perki01 4525

15,000.00 95.82 627.451,363.67 14,372.55Medicaid In Public Schools01 4708

0.00 0.00 (10,000.00)0.00 10,000.00TITLE IV-A: Student Support & Academic G01 4969

0.00 0.00 (82,325.00)0.00 82,325.00CARES01 4996

226,402.00 147.86 (108,347.55)1,363.67 334,749.55FEDERAL RECEIPTSSubtotal:

6,106,005.00 75.62 1,488,482.20847,700.12 4,617,522.80

Budget BalanceTo DateRevised Budget During Month % of Budget

Grand Total:

05/2021
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02 DEPRECIATION

Beginning Balance Ending BalanceDebits Credits

Fund:

Current Assets

CASH 644,327.20152,850.061,346.70795,830.5602 101

795,830.56 1,346.70 152,850.06 644,327.20Current AssetsTotal:

Fund Balance

FUND BALANCE 644,327.201,346.70152,850.06795,830.5602 704

795,830.56 152,850.06 1,346.70 644,327.20Fund BalanceTotal:

Revenue

Interest Earned 1,346.701,346.700.000.0002 1510

0.00 0.00 1,346.70 1,346.70RevenueTotal:

Expenditure

Construction Services 86,550.000.0086,550.000.0002 2900 450 001

Construction Services 4,800.000.004,800.000.0002 2900 450 002

Construction Services 8,114.000.008,114.000.0002 2900 450 004

Furniture & Fixtures 1,109.000.001,109.000.0002 2900 733 001

Furniture & Fixtures 4,083.800.004,083.800.0002 2900 733 004

Technology Related Hardware 41,992.020.0041,992.020.0002 2900 734 001

Technology Related Hardware 3,525.750.003,525.750.0002 2900 734 002

Technology Related Hardware 2,675.490.002,675.490.0002 2900 734 004

0.00 152,850.06 0.00 152,850.06ExpenditureTotal:

1,591,661.1202 307,046.82 155,543.46 1,442,851.16Total:

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND

Beginning Balance Ending BalanceDebits Credits

Fund:

Current Assets

CASH 13,335.221.0210.8913,325.3503 101

Cafeteria Checking 7,685.224,947.8610,448.072,185.0103 106

15,510.36 10,458.96 4,948.88 21,020.44Current AssetsTotal:

Fund Balance

FUND BALANCE 21,020.4412,777.247,267.1615,510.3603 704

15,510.36 7,267.16 12,777.24 21,020.44Fund BalanceTotal:

Revenue

Interest Earned 9.879.870.000.0003 1510

Fund Transfers In 0.002,321.342,321.340.0003 5200

OTHER NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS 10,446.0310,446.030.000.0003 5690

0.00 2,321.34 12,777.24 10,455.90RevenueTotal:

Expenditure

Employee Benefits 4,945.820.004,945.820.0003 2900 260 000

0.00 4,945.82 0.00 4,945.82ExpenditureTotal:

31,020.7203 24,993.28 30,503.36 57,442.60Total:

08 SPECIAL BUILDING FUND

Beginning Balance Ending BalanceDebits Credits

Fund:

Current Assets

CASH 1,011,078.020.00278,646.98732,431.0408 101

Receivable Account 40,695.96269,894.25220,690.5389,899.6808 131

822,330.72 499,337.51 269,894.25 1,051,773.98Current AssetsTotal:

Fund Balance

FUND BALANCE 1,051,773.98229,443.260.00822,330.7208 704

822,330.72 0.00 229,443.26 1,051,773.98Fund BalanceTotal:

Revenue

Taxes Levied 192,197.04192,197.040.000.0008 1100

Carline Taxes 410.01410.010.000.0008 1115

Penalties & Interest on Taxes 652.29652.290.000.0008 1140
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08 SPECIAL BUILDING FUND

Beginning Balance Ending BalanceDebits Credits

Fund:

Interest Earned 1,613.681,613.680.000.0008 1510

Homestead Exemption 630.76630.760.000.0008 3130

Property Tax Credit 31,226.1731,226.170.000.0008 3131

Personal Property Tax Credit 1,928.921,928.920.000.0008 3132

Railroad & Public Property Tax Credit 211.35211.350.000.0008 3134

Pro-Rate Motor Vehicle 573.04573.040.000.0008 3180

0.00 0.00 229,443.26 229,443.26RevenueTotal:

1,644,661.4408 499,337.51 728,780.77 2,332,991.22Total:

09 QCPUF

Beginning Balance Ending BalanceDebits Credits

Fund:

Current Assets

CASH 257,962.670.0080,443.73177,518.9409 101

Receivable Account (4,893.87)63,348.3039,190.1919,264.2409 131

196,783.18 119,633.92 63,348.30 253,068.80Current AssetsTotal:

Fund Balance

FUND BALANCE 253,068.8056,285.620.00196,783.1809 704

196,783.18 0.00 56,285.62 253,068.80Fund BalanceTotal:

Revenue

Taxes Levied 47,188.1447,188.140.000.0009 1100

Carline Taxes 102.50102.500.000.0009 1115

Penalties & Interest on Taxes 142.65142.650.000.0009 1140

Interest Earned 271.30271.300.000.0009 1510

Homestead Exemption 157.67157.670.000.0009 3130

Property Tax Credit 7,818.257,818.250.000.0009 3131

Personal Property Tax Credit 482.23482.230.000.0009 3132

Pro-Rate Motor Vehicle 122.88122.880.000.0009 3180

0.00 0.00 56,285.62 56,285.62RevenueTotal:

393,566.3609 119,633.92 175,919.54 562,423.22Total:
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Regular; Beginning Month 09/2020; Processing Month 05/2021; Fund Number 02, 03, 08,
09

User ID: SRW09/2020 05/2021-



CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Beginning Balance General Fund Checking  29,638.38$          

  MMSA-Amfirst Bank 2,533,574.39  
 

Total General Fund Money  2,563,212.77$     

ESTIMATED DISBURSEMENTS
Bills 54,965.89 2019-2020 2018-2019
Payroll 420,667.62 475,633.51 427,756.77 494,546.02

COUNTY RECEIPTS
Dundy County Treasurer 767,966.15       
Hitchcock County Treasurer 135,287.14       2019-2020 2018-2019

903,253.29       509,157.91    445,175.65     
   
Estimated Over(Under)age - GF Checking  457,258.16$        
Transfers Out -$                     
Lunch Payroll  15,000.00$          
NDE Money -$                     
Transfer TO/FROM MMSA (450,000.00)$       

22,258.16$          



Financial Report June

MTD YTD MTD YTD
2021 $847,700 $4,617,523 $405,600 $4,961,583
2020 $1,115,910 $3,750,809 $449,144 $4,465,107
2019 $1,685,973 $3,872,841 $470,898 $4,338,434
2018 $1,753,169 $4,544,166 $473,405 $4,226,952
2017 $977,165 $3,663,091 $460,397 $4,203,152
2016 $155,117 $3,129,890 $463,279 $4,197,508
2015 $135,303 $3,137,292 $480,332 $4,155,736

Average $970,440 $3,683,015 $466,243 $4,264,482

Fund Balances
Unemp GF Depreciation QCPUF Sp Bld Dep/SpBd/Q Total

2021 $13,335 $2,574,746 $644,327 $241,163 $1,004,032 $1,889,522 $4,477,603
2020 $13,230 $1,822,553 $537,689 $148,073 $594,847 $1,280,609 $3,116,392
2019 $13,228 $1,614,448 $353,481 $86,340 $435,941 $875,762 $2,503,438
2018 $13,190 $1,604,018 $163,067 $56,727 $290,108 $509,902 $2,127,110
2017 $14,230 $1,266,630 $142,497 $55,537 $265,774 $463,808 $1,744,668
2016 $13,906 $377,092 $144,648 $53,420 $256,147 $454,215 $845,213
2015 $13,900 $508,093 $225,083 $66,447 $444,751 $736,281 $1,258,274

Average $13,614 $1,198,806 $261,078 $77,757 $381,261 $720,096 $1,932,516

Income Expense



TOTAL SUMMARY OF BANK BALANCES

February March April May
 

Pinnacle Bank-Unemployment $13,331.89 $13,333.10 $13,334.20 $13,335.22

General Fund

Pinnacle Bank-MMSA $2,012,381.82 $1,737,793.35 $1,698,145.77 $2,533,574.39

Pinnacle Bank Benkelman-General Fund $51,391.03 $50,476.48 $56,023.97 $29,638.38

Pinnacle Bank Benkelman-Clearing A/C $15,687.49 $15,023.16 $15,470.76 $11,533.04

Total General Fund Balances $2,079,460.34 $1,803,292.99 $1,769,640.50 $2,574,745.81

Pinnacle Bank Depreciation Fund Balance $717,136.09 $717,298.18 $717,445.57 $644,327.20

QCPUF

Pinnacle Bank Benkelman-Checking A/C $214,816.41 $215,650.40 $221,666.81 $239,798.05

NE Liquid Asset Fund $1,364.52 $1,364.54 $1,364.56 $1,364.57

Total Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking Fund $216,180.93 $217,014.94 $223,031.37 $241,162.62

Pinnacle Bank Special Building Fund $903,629.05 $907,124.66 $931,456.28 $1,004,032.10

 

Total Cash in Bank $3,929,738.30 $3,658,063.87 $3,654,907.92 $4,477,602.95

\\tigeroffice-srv\hom e\swaters\M y Docum ents\BOARD REPORTS\Balances



ACTIVITY FUND05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

845.000.00 0.00 0.00845.00FUND BALANCE05 704

4,767.644,901.64 134.00 0.000.00Cheerleaders05 704 0100

1,289.761,289.76 0.00 0.000.00Cheerleading Fundraising05 704 0105

(527.17)0.00 1,002.17 0.00475.00Cross Country05 704 0110

(17,067.28)0.00 29,684.25 0.0012,616.97Football05 704 0120

6,537.235,973.32 21,554.87 0.0022,118.78Football Fundraising05 704 0125

(1,985.55)0.00 2,968.47 0.00982.92Volleyball05 704 0130

7,107.509,253.06 2,971.71 0.00826.15Volleyball Fundraising05 704 0135

(6,408.36)0.00 11,048.23 0.004,639.87Basketball05 704 0140

428.1264.12 0.00 0.00364.00Boys Basketball Fundraising05 704 0145

5,317.337,164.33 1,847.00 0.000.00Girls Basketball Fundraising05 704 0147

(4,855.98)0.00 5,780.98 0.00925.00Wrestling05 704 0150

2,351.532,351.53 0.00 0.000.00Wrestling  Fundraising05 704 0155

(2,328.11)0.00 4,768.11 0.002,440.00Track05 704 0160

575.74938.00 362.26 0.000.00Track Fundraising05 704 0165

(595.34)0.00 745.34 0.00150.00Girls Golf05 704 0170

694.36694.36 0.00 0.000.00Girls Golf Fundraising05 704 0175

(813.50)0.00 1,293.50 0.00480.00Boys Golf05 704 0180

1,022.341,022.34 0.00 0.000.00Boys Golf Fundraising05 704 0185

350.000.00 0.00 0.00350.00Ticket Taking/Clock05 704 0190

(113.22)40.78 570.00 0.00416.00Class of 202405 704 0300

2,547.462,740.46 193.00 0.000.00Class of 202105 704 0310

1,027.843,469.09 2,847.25 0.00406.00Class of 202205 704 0320

1,140.0244.12 742.20 0.001,838.10Class of 202305 704 0330

8,220.997,670.40 9,054.62 0.009,605.21FBLA05 704 0340

0.002,298.65 2,298.65 0.000.00FBLA Summer Reading05 704 0350

(3,736.17)(4,711.47) 2,304.40 0.003,279.70FCCLA05 704 0360

17,061.8814,849.31 19,462.01 0.0021,674.58FFA05 704 0370

(759.45)0.00 759.45 0.000.00NHS05 704 0380

(877.62)0.00 877.62 0.000.00Speech05 704 0390

807.110.00 402.44 0.001,209.55Student Council05 704 0400

307.68307.68 0.00 0.000.00Letterclub05 704 0410

1,661.380.00 737.62 0.002,399.00Play/Musical05 704 0420

(774.00)0.00 824.00 0.0050.007-12 Vocal05 704 0430

(418.98)0.00 418.98 0.000.00Band05 704 0440

1,117.251,117.25 0.00 0.000.00Music Fundraising05 704 0445

0.006,325.35 6,325.35 0.000.00Spanish Club05 704 0450

08/2020 06/2021
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ACTIVITY FUND05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

(414.72)0.00 414.72 0.000.00Play Production05 704 0460

(100.00)0.00 100.00 0.000.00Mock Trial05 704 0470

2,090.252,192.14 109.89 0.008.00Art Club05 704 0490

66.1166.11 0.00 0.000.00Shop Projects05 704 0600

(208.23)565.71 1,074.94 0.00301.00Pop Account05 704 0610

703.60703.60 0.00 0.000.00Sp Ed Activity A/C05 704 0620

(67.65)3,726.33 4,859.93 0.001,065.95Revolving05 704 0630

5,571.334,254.48 0.00 0.001,316.85Special Purchasing05 704 0640

5,684.276,560.26 1,257.09 0.00381.10Box Tops for Education05 704 0650

2,395.000.00 0.00 0.002,395.00Annual05 704 0660

200.00200.00 0.00 0.000.00DCS News05 704 0665

810.84773.84 0.00 0.0037.00Computer Technology05 704 0670

(337.68)1,090.99 1,754.67 0.00326.00Entrepreneurship05 704 0680

364.770.00 9,943.13 0.0010,307.90Concessions05 704 0690

5,675.737,023.81 2,148.08 0.00800.00Grade Activity05 704 0800

1,378.161,000.16 0.00 0.00378.00Stuco-Grade School05 704 0810

461.99811.99 350.00 0.000.00Stratton05 704 0830

48,191.2096,773.50 153,990.93 0.00105,408.6305Fund Total:

08/2020 06/2021
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Dundy County Stratton Public School Expenditure Report by Function/Object - Page: 1

Summary Revised
06/10/2021 11:03 AM Regular; Processing Month 06/2021; Function Number 53 Record  User ID: RJS
Function Number Revised Budget Expended Expenditures to % of BudgetBalance at EOM

GENERAL FUND During Month Date
01
1100 Regular Instructional Programs 3,203,962.00 225,979.23 2,398,235.73 75.16 805,726.27
1150 Limited English Proficiency Programs 47,443.00 3,646.93 41,753.14 88.01 5,689.86
1160 Poverty Programs 280,776.00 18,100.52 184,224.65 65.61 96,551.35
1200 Special Education Instructional Programs 432,469.00 27,938.54 332,304.40 76.90 100,164.60
1291 Early Childhood SpEd Ages 3-5 112,988.00 5,510.43 69,573.61 61.58 43,414.39
1292 Early Childhood SpEd Ages 0-2 8,993.00 0.00 6,464.08 71.88 2,528.92
2110 Attendance & Social Work Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2120 Guidance Services 55,374.00 5,212.59 55,031.85 99.38 342.15
2130 Health Services 16,255.00 0.00 1,804.03 11.10 14,450.97
2141 Psychological Services-SPED-School Age 68,314.00 0.00 43,487.51 63.66 24,826.49
2142 Psychological Services Sped-Ages 3-5 8,263.00 0.00 5,993.75 72.54 2,269.25
2151 Speech Path/Audiology Svcs SPED SA 49,764.00 0.00 54,011.41 108.54 (4,247.41)
2152 Speech Path/Audiology SPED Age 3-5 7,052.00 0.00 2,056.25 29.16 4,995.75
2153 Speech Path/Audiology Svcs SPED 0-2 7,898.00 0.00 2,056.25 26.04 5,841.75
2161 Occupational Therapy SPED SA 16,798.00 0.00 12,862.57 76.57 3,935.43
2171 Physical Therapy Services-SA 5,565.00 0.00 2,566.73 46.12 2,998.27
2173 Physical Therapy-SPED Ages 0-2 0.00 0.00 112.00 0.00 (112.00)
2210 Improvement of Instruction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2211 School Improvement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2212 Instruction & Curriculum Development 10,483.00 0.00 150.00 9.30 10,333.00
2213 Instructional Staff Training 11,725.00 0.00 35.00 0.30 11,690.00
2214 Implementation of Standards 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2220 Library/Media Services 66,852.00 2,912.98 34,747.10 51.98 32,104.90
2230 Instruction-Related Technology 147,027.00 7,492.19 99,242.37 67.50 47,784.63
2240 Academic Student Assessment 3,291.00 0.00 630.00 19.14 2,661.00
2310 Board of Education 31,867.00 0.00 30,199.10 98.90 1,667.90
2320 Executive Administration 174,972.00 14,097.67 142,547.08 81.74 32,424.92
2330 District Legal Services 34,748.00 0.00 683.50 2.13 34,064.50
2410 Principal 499,662.00 35,339.01 362,640.68 72.83 137,021.32
2510 Fiscal Services 147,467.00 7,015.10 121,168.58 84.39 26,298.42
2610 Operation of Buildings 365,899.00 6,517.95 259,460.40 70.91 106,438.60
2620 Maintenance of Buildings 300,413.00 12,754.47 138,460.08 46.09 161,952.92
2630 Care and Upkeep of Grounds 14,472.00 0.00 6,422.32 44.38 8,049.68
2640 Care and Upkeep of Equipment 1,287.00 0.00 1,209.85 94.01 77.15
2650 Vehicle Operation & Maint (non student t 60,375.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60,375.00
2660 Security 6,605.00 0.00 6,050.60 91.61 554.40
2670 Safety 2,815.00 0.00 6,718.50 238.67 (3,903.50)
2710 Vehicle Operation 358,368.00 14,057.78 237,515.61 66.28 120,852.39
2712 Vehicle Operation-School Age Sped 34,079.00 2,320.62 34,549.42 101.38 (470.42)
2713 Vehicle Operation-Below Age 5 Sped 4,972.00 129.58 4,066.84 81.79 905.16
2730 Vehicle Servicing & Maintenance-Reg Ed 171,158.00 7,641.43 118,557.33 69.27 52,600.67
5000 Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6200 Federal Services-Title I, Part A ESSA Im 259,937.00 7,276.60 77,757.13 30.31 182,179.87
6210 Federal Services-Title I, Part A Account 426.00 0.00 496.14 241.82 (70.14)
6310 Federal Services-Title II, Part A ESSA S 53,138.00 1,656.41 19,095.58 35.94 34,042.42
6996 ESSER Funds 49,986.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 49,986.00
8000 Transfers (Outgoing) 100,000.00 0.00 46,641.55 46.64 53,358.45
01 7,233,938.00 405,600.03 4,961,582.72 68.85 2,272,355.28



US BANK Credit Card May 2021
 

3/29/2021 Laptop Screen.com Repairs 69.32
3/29/2021 Smithsonian Mag Subscripton 39.00
4/2/2021 Online Tire #18 544.00
4/9/2021 Amazon Supplies 178.00

4/15/2021 Amazon Repairs 83.59
4/19/2021 Amazon Supplies 49.53
4/9/2021 Amazon Supplies 18.95

4/10/2021 Amazon Supplies 14.90
4/12/2021 Amazon Supplies 21.98
4/20/2021 CleanTech Maintenance Supplies 168.00
4/23/2021 Amazon Supplies 69.99
5/1/2021 Rise Vision Subscripton 27.00

1284.26



6.U. NASB information
Action Item

6.V. Legislation
Action Item































































6.V.1. Drug and alcohol testing policy #5504
Action Item

6.V.2. Motion to approve 5503 Drugs and Alcolhol policy on the first reading 
with the modification item 6 on page 1 will be removed Passed with a motion by 
Shad Stamm and a second by Jason Frederick.

6.V.3. Brad Baney:   6.V.4. Yea
   

6.V.5. Jason Frederick:   6.V.6. Yea
   

6.V.7. Steve Guernsey:   6.V.8. Yea
   

6.V.9. Nick 
Ladenburger:   

6.V.10. Yea
   

6.V.11. Kent Lorens:   6.V.12. Yea
   

6.V.13. Toby Marlin:   6.V.14. Yea
   

6.V.15. Sandy 
Noffsinger:   

6.V.16. Yea
   

6.V.17. Shad Stamm:   6.V.18. Yea
   

6.V.19. Jordan Stroup:   6.V.20. Yea
   















6.V.21. Easement Request from the Jesch Family
Action Item

6.V.22. Motion to grant the easement at no expense to the district Passed with a 
motion by Sandy Noffsinger and a second by Toby Marlin.

6.V.23. Brad Baney:   6.V.24. Yea
   

6.V.25. Jason Frederick:   6.V.26. Yea
   

6.V.27. Steve Guernsey:   6.V.28. Yea
   

6.V.29. Nick 
Ladenburger:   

6.V.30. Yea
   

6.V.31. Kent Lorens:   6.V.32. Yea
   

6.V.33. Toby Marlin:   6.V.34. Yea
   

6.V.35. Sandy 
Noffsinger:   

6.V.36. Yea
   

6.V.37. Shad Stamm:   6.V.38. Yea
   

6.V.39. Jordan Stroup:   6.V.40. Yea
   









6.V.41. District Principal Compensation
Action Item

6.V.42. Motion to approve a salary increase not to exceed 2% for Mike Rotherham 
and Ethan Sullivan as presented. Passed with a motion by Steve Guernsey and a 
second by Kent Lorens.

6.V.43. Brad Baney:   6.V.44. Yea
   

6.V.45. Jason Frederick:   6.V.46. Yea
   

6.V.47. Steve Guernsey:   6.V.48. Yea
   

6.V.49. Nick 
Ladenburger:   

6.V.50. Yea
   

6.V.51. Kent Lorens:   6.V.52. Yea
   

6.V.53. Toby Marlin:   6.V.54. Yea
   

6.V.55. Sandy 
Noffsinger:   

6.V.56. Yea
   

6.V.57. Shad Stamm:   6.V.58. Yea
   

6.V.59. Jordan Stroup:   6.V.60. Yea
   

7. Reports
Action Item

7.A. Technology report
Information Item

7.B. Elementary principal report
Information Item

7.C. Secondary principal report
Information Item

7.D. Transportation report
Information Item



DUNDY COUNTY STRATTON  SCHOOLS VEHICLE REPORT May 2021

VEHICLE CAP VIN ODOMETER ODOMETER MILES GALS MAINTENANCE
BEG END

1 2000 Bluebird Bus (Coach) 50 6003 136503 137279 776.0 70.0

2 2005 Van Hool Coach 58 4313 72160 72984 824.0 87.0 rpl batteries; rpr seat in back

3 2015 Blue Bird Yellow Bus 35 8212 65080 65841 761.0 99.0

4 99 INTERNATIONAL 60 5599 206252 206263 11.0 0.0

5 02 CHEVY 23 2233 163667 163667 0.0 0.0

6 14 Blue Bird Bus 47 7776 143984 145228 1244.0 131.0

7 99 GMC V8 21 7994

8 2014 Blue Bird 77 1039 111308 112605 1297.0 209.8

9 02 CHEVY V8 23 7370 170016 170016 0.0 0.0

10 12 Ford E-350 Van 10 8792 92579 92775 196.0 25.0 rpl all tires

11 19 International Bus 35 6442 57910 58811 901.0 102.0

12 2020 IC Bus 47 1961 45,083 47,024 1941.0 224.2

13 05 Taurus Gold 5 4124 129719 130091 372.0 13.0

14 05 Taurus Grey 5 3776 131773 132020 247.0 0.0

15 10 Chevy Impala 5 9642 120548 120917 369.0 14.0

16 05 Suburban 8 9871 190550 190817 267.0 14.7

17 06 Suburban - Maroon 8 2698 168663 169111 448.0 45.0
18 06 Suburban - grey 8 6085 205963 206178 215.0 0.0

19 13 Ford Expedition 8 8563 193819 195973 2154.0 123.8 chged oil & filter; chked all fluids & lubed vehicle

20 02 Taurus (Red) 5 6498 105384 105638 254.0 0.0

21 01 Taurus 5 6788 150308 150321 13.0 0.0
22 sold 0.0

23 99 Chevy Mid Bus 22 0121 144059 144870 811.0 84.5

24 97 Taurus 5 9015 194671 195071 400.0 13.0

25 96 Taurus -Green 5 6462 171529 171529 0.0 0.0

26 2010 Blue Bird 47 2236 190274 192097 1823.0 151.8

27 2012 Blue Bird 47 0004 155919 156033 114.0 22.0

28 2001 Chevy Silverado 8211 145672 146067 395.0 62.8

29 2018 Ford 350 Transit 9985 37313 37313 0.0 28.4

30 09 Ford F-350 Van 12 3952 121764 121798 34.0 0.0

31 07 Ford Expedition 8 9506 239676 241241 1565.0 41.4
32 sold 0.0

33 10 Ford E-350 10 5937 116292 117083 791.0 25.0

34 99 Suburban Blue 9 2627 154635 154786 151.0

 ACTIVITY 18374.0

 GAS CAN 8.3

Gas - Stratton

 DIESEL CAN  20.0
Diesel - Stratton

 Other - air compressor @ barn
F-935 John Deere

Besler Trailer

425 Mower (Benk)

345 Mower (Haigler)

345 Mower (Stratt)
Diesel Fuel Tank
Weedeaters - Stratton

 







7.E.Superintendent report
Information Item

7.F.Board and committee reports
Information Item

7.F.1. Board information
Information Item

7.F.2. Finance/Budget/Legislation committee
Information Item

7.F.3. Transportation/Facilities/Grounds committee
Information Item

7.F.4. Curriculum/Activities/Staff Development committee
Information Item

7.F.5. Americanism committee
Information Item

7.F.6. Negotiations committee
Information Item

8. Adjourn
Information Item

9. Motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:30 Passed with a motion by Sandy Noffsinger and a 
second by Shad Stamm.

10. Brad Baney:   11. Yea   
12. Jason Frederick:   13. Yea   
14. Steve Guernsey:   15. Yea   
16. Nick Ladenburger:   17. Yea   
18. Kent Lorens:   19. Yea   
20. Toby Marlin:   21. Yea   
22. Sandy Noffsinger:   23. Yea   
24. Shad Stamm:   25. Yea   
26. Jordan Stroup:   27. Yea   
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